TAC of 216,200 mt. Conversely, if one was to maintain the current TAC of 216,000 mt for both

3

2021 and 2022, the risk of exceeding the ERP target in 2021 and 2022 is 66% and 60%,
respectively (Table 3). The TAC in 2022 is 216,000 mt for both of the exercises, but the
associated risk is different because the TAC in 2021 is different (197,200 mt in Table 2 and
216,000 mt in Table 3).

Instead of providing figures for all the of scenarios the Board requested, the TC provided figures
of the fecundity, recruits, full F fishing mortality rate, and landings for the current TAC, a TAC of
237,600 mt (10% increase to TAC), and the scenarios where the risk of exceeding the ERP target
in 2021 and 2022 was 25% and 60% (Figures 1-4). These four plots provide the bounds of the
highest and lowest risk scenarios (25% and 60%) the Board requested in addition to the highest
TAC requested (237,000 mt) and the current TAC (216,000 mt). Please note: the projection runs
in the four plots use actual landings for years 2018-2019 while 2020, 2021, and 2022 use the
TAC value.

Table 1. The TAC and landings for 2017-2020. In 2017, F was 0.16, below both the ERP target
(0.19) and ERP threshold (0.57).

Year TAC Landings

2017 200,000 mt 173,000 mt

2018 216,000 mt 191,500 mt

2019 216,000 mt 208,800 mt

2020 216,000 mt Not available

Table 2. The TACs (in mt) associated with a 25-60% probability of exceeding the ERP target
(0.19) for 2021-2022 combined and as separate years.

Probability of Exceeding
the ERP Target

TAC for 2021-
2022

TAC for 2021 TAC for 2022

25% 148,700 148,700 150,800

30% 153,200  153,200  157,200

35% 158,000 158,000 162,900

40% 163,100 163,100 169,400

45% 169,400  169,400   177,300

50% 176,800 176,800 187,400

55% 186,600  186,600  200,600

60% 197,200  197,200  216,200

4

Table 3. Percent risk of exceeding the ERP target (0.19) and ERP threshold (0.57) for five
different total allowable catch (TAC) projections.

TAC

Probability of Exceeding
ERP Target

Probability of Exceeding
ERP Threshold

2021 2022 2021 2022

194,400 mt (-10%) 58.5% 52.5% 0% 0%

205,200 mt (-5%) 63.5% 56.5% 0% 0%

216,000 mt (current TAC) 66% 60% 0% 0%

226,800 mt (+5%) 68.5% 62.5% 0% 0.5%

237,600 mt (+10%) 70.5% 65% 0.5% 0.5%

Figure 1. Fecundity, recruits, full F fishing mortality rate, and landings for projections done
with the current TAC of 216,000 mt. The blue lines indicate the ERP thresholds and the orange
lines indicate the ERP targets. The dashed black line is the 50th percentile (median), the
dotted black lines are the 25th and 75th percentiles, and the solid black lines are the 5th and
95th percentiles.

5

Figure 2. Fecundity, recruits, full F fishing mortality rate, and landings for projections done
with the current TAC of 237,600 mt, representing a 10% increase to the current TAC. The blue